RESOLUTION NO. 03-2008-02 CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR MICHIGAN STATE PARKS

RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE "FORT CUSTER RECREATION AREA – REZONING OF 98 ACRES TO DEVELOPED RECREATION ZONE"

ADOPTED: March 26, 2008

WHEREAS, the Department of Natural Resources (Department), Parks and Recreation Division has reviewed and recommended the approval of rezoning 98 acres from Natural Resource Recreation Zone to Developed Recreation Zone for the Fort Custer Recreation Area; and

WHEREAS, the planning process reflects sensitivity to natural resource values, historic and cultural resource values, recreation and education opportunities, is inclusive of all Department programs and representative of eco-management; and

WHEREAS, the planning process was further inclusive of stakeholder, constituent, and public input; and

WHEREAS, the rezoning of 98 acres represents sound guidance for future planning phases that will be consistent with the mission of the Department and the Parks and Recreation Division, and reflective of the purpose and significance of the Fort Custer Recreation Area; and

WHEREAS, the rezoning of 98 acres has been reviewed and recommended for approval by the Parks and Recreation Division Management Team, the General Management Plan Planning Team and its Southern Lower Peninsula Eco-regional Team, and has been recommended for approval by the Stewardship Subcommittee of the Citizens Committee for Michigan State Parks.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Citizens Committee for Michigan State Parks approves the Fort Custer Recreation Area Rezoning of 98 acres from Natural Resource Recreation Zone to Developed Recreation Zone.

Submitted by: Mary Pitcher, Vice-Chair of the Citizens Committee for Michigan State Parks Stewardship Subcommittee

MOTIONED BY: Mary Pitcher YEAS: 13
SECONDED BY: Mike McDonald NAYS: 0
ABSENT: 3

This Resolution was adopted by the Citizens Committee for Michigan State Parks on March 26, 2008.